

Fact Book FY2017

- Year ended March 31, 2017 -

目次

1. 2017年3月期 連結決算の概要
2. 連結経営指標等の状況
3. 連結貸借対照表
4. 連結損益計算書・連結包括利益計算書
5. 連結株主資本等変動計算書
6. 連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書

ページ

2
3
4
5
6
7

Index

1. Summary of Consolidated Financial Results
- Year Ended March 31, 2017 -
2. Consolidated Selected Financial Data
3. Consolidated Balance Sheet
4. Consolidated Statements of Income and
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
5. Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
6. Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Page

2
3
4
5
6
7

2017年3月期

トップメッセージ - Top Message -

連結決算の概要

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results

- Year Ended March 31, 2017 -



平成29年3月期の我が国経済につきましては、雇用・所得環境の改善が続くとともに、企業業績は総じて高水準で推移したことから、緩やかな回復基調となりました。しかしながら、英国のEU離脱や米国新政権の政策変更等による海外経済の下振れ懸念、金融資本市場の変動などにより、景気は依然として先行き不透明な状況が続きました。

情報サービス産業におきましては、最先端IT技術の戦略的分野への積極的な利用や、既存大型システムの更改などもあり、受注環境は引き続き、良好に推移しました。

このような状況の中、当社グループは3カ年の中期経営計画2年目の目標達成に向けて、長年に亘って培ってきた業務ノウハウやシステム構築力を活かし、積極的な受注活動を継続するとともに、サービス利用型ビジネスへの取組みを強化・推進してまいりました。

当期の売上高につきましては、主力のシステムソリューションサービス事業が順調に推移したことから、前期比7.1%の増収となりました。営業利益、経常利益につきましては、長期金利低下に伴う退職給付費用の増加や税率変更に伴う外形標準課税の増加といった費用の増加要因もありましたが、増収による利益の増加などにより、いずれも増益となりました。また、前期には減損に係る特別損失を計上しましたが、当期では大きな特別損益は発生しなかったことから、親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益につきましては、前期比46.1%の増益となりました。

また、この結果、売上高、利益とも中期経営計画2年目において最終年度の目標を達成することができました。

In the FY2017, the Japanese economy demonstrated slow recovery trend due to the continuous of improvement in the employment and income conditions as well as the high level performance of Japanese corporations. However, it has been showed the uncertain prospects caused by risks of the overseas economic downturn attributed to Brexit and the change in the policies by Trump administration, and by unstable financial and capital markets.

In the information service industry, the business environment has continued to improve mainly due to the aggressive utilization of the leading edge of IT technology into strategic area as well as large existing system renewal.

Given such circumstances, in order to achieve our goal for the 2nd year of the three year mid-term management plan, NSD group has been promoted aggressive order receiving with business knowledge and system organizing skills which has been cultivated as our core business for many years and has been enhanced service utilization business.

Net Sales increased by 7.1% compared to the previous year due to the good performance of our main business, System Solutions Services. Operating Income and Ordinary Income increased compared to the previous year due to the profit growth, despite an increase in retirement allowance due to the decline of long-term low interests rate and an increase in Pro Forma Standard Taxation with tax rate change. Net Income Attributable to Owners of the Parent increased by 46.1% compared to the previous year because serious extraordinary losses has not been recorded on this year while it had been recorded on the previous year due to impairment.

As a result, in this FY2017, the second year of our mid-term management plan, we were able to achieve both of Net sales and Incomes to our goal of the final year.

次期の見通し Outlook of the next fiscal year

平成30年3月期の我が国経済につきましては、米国新政権による政策変更や、アジア・中東情勢における不確実性などから先行きに不透明感があるものの、情報サービス産業につきましては、金融機関の大型システム投資やオリンピックに向けた開発需要もあり、引き続き良好な受注環境が続くことが見込まれます。

このような中、当社は、主力である受託開発をより一層拡充・発展させるとともに、IoTやAIなどの最先端技術の活用及び独自性の高いサービスの提供を強化することを通じ、企業価値の向上に努めてまいります。

In the FY 2018, Japanese economy will show the uncertain prospect due to the change in the policies by Trump administration, and uncertain situation in Asia and Middle East. However, in the information service industry, the business condition will continue to be favorable due to the large scale system investments by financial institutions and development needs for Tokyo Olympic in 2020.

In these circumstances, we are improving our corporate value through further developing the order receiving business which is our core business, enhancing the utilization of IoT, AI and other leading edge technologies, and enhancing to provide highly unique products.

2. 連結経営指標等の状況

Consolidated Selected Financial Data

		百万円 in ¥ millions		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2016	2017	2017
売上高	Net sales	51,585	55,234	\$492,333
成長率 (%)	Growth Rate (%)	20.0	7.1	7.1
システムソリューションサービス部門	System Solution Services Division	51,219	54,858	488,978
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	99.3	99.3	99.3
システム開発	System Development	40,196	43,137	384,500
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	77.9	78.1	78.1
システムサービス	System Services	9,365	9,169	81,730
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	18.2	16.6	16.6
システムプロダクト	System Products	1,657	2,552	22,747
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	3.2	4.6	4.6
不動産賃貸部門	Real Estate Services Division	366	376	3,355
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	0.7	0.7	0.7
営業利益	Operating income	6,378	7,173	63,940
利益率 (%)	% of Sales	12.4	13.0	13.0
経常利益	Ordinary income	6,456	7,300	65,076
利益率 (%)	% of Sales	12.5	13.2	13.2
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Net income attributable to owners of the parent	3,110	4,543	40,499
利益率 (%)	% of Sales	6.0	8.2	8.2
1株当たり (円、米ドル)	Per share (¥, \$)			
当期純利益 (EPS)	Net income(EPS)	70.98	105.81	0.94
配当金 (DPS)	Dividend(DPS)	37.00	44.00	0.39
配当性向 (%)	Payout ratio (%)	52.1	41.6	41.6
研究開発費	Research & Development cost	263	147	1,312
設備投資額	Capital expenditure	532	295	2,636
減価償却費	Depreciation & Amortization	413	424	3,779
総資産	Total assets	48,193	50,910	453,787
流動資産	Current assets	34,543	37,073	330,455
固定資産	Noncurrent assets	13,649	13,836	123,332
負債合計	Total liabilities	6,631	6,932	61,793
流動負債	Current liabilities	6,171	6,525	58,164
固定負債	Noncurrent liabilities	459	407	3,628
自己資本	Shareholder equity	40,999	43,374	386,617
自己資本比率 (%)	Shareholder equity ratio (%)	85.1	85.2	85.2
流動比率 (%)	Current ratio (%)	559.7	568.1	568.1
固定比率 (%)	Fixed ratio (%)	33.3	31.9	31.9
1株当たり純資産(円、米ドル)	BPS(¥, \$)	942.33	1,010.67	9.01
総資産経常利益率 (%)	ROA (%) (Ordinary Income / Total Assets)	13.2	14.7	14.7
自己資本利益率 (%)	ROE (%)	7.5	10.8	10.8
株価収益率 (PER) (倍)	PER(times)	23.44	15.20	15.20
発行済株式総数 (千株)	Number of Shares outstanding (in thousands)	48,172	48,172	48,172
営業キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	2,304	5,115	45,595
投資キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	263	1,500	13,374
財務キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	(3,463)	(2,692)	(23,999)
フリーキャッシュ・フロー※2	Free cash flow ※2	2,568	6,615	58,970
現金及び現金同等物期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	20,942	24,875	221,728
従業員数	Number of Employees	3,522	3,315	3,315

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=112.19円で換算しております。

Note : 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥112.19=U.S.\$1.00.

2. フリーキャッシュ・フローは、営業キャッシュ・フロー、投資キャッシュ・フローの合計額を使用しています。

2. Free cash flow amount is the total of net cash provided by (used in) operating activities and investing activities.

3. 連結貸借対照表
Consolidated Balance Sheet

		千円 in ¥ Thousand		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
資産の部	Assets	2016	2017	2017
流動資産	Current assets			
現金及び預金	Cash and deposits	23,022,776	24,989,365	\$ 222,741
受取手形及び売掛金	Notes and accounts receivable-trade	10,754,970	11,209,072	99,911
リース債権及びリース投資資産	Lease receivables and investment assets	75,159	91,104	812
商品及び製品	Merchandise and finished goods	103,044	141,869	1,264
原材料及び貯蔵品	Raw materials and supplies	7,105	7,279	64
繰延税金資産	Deferred tax assets	316,562	313,118	2,790
その他	Other	288,532	347,003	3,092
貸倒引当金	Allowance for doubtful accounts	(24,494)	(25,063)	(223)
流動資産合計	Total current assets	34,543,656	37,073,750	330,455
固定資産	Non-current assets			
有形固定資産	Property, plant and equipment			
建物及び構築物（純額）	Buildings and structures, net	3,600,436	3,483,227	31,047
土地	Land	4,770,389	4,770,117	42,518
その他（純額）	Other, net	363,170	355,972	3,172
有形固定資産合計	Total property, plant and equipment	8,733,996	8,609,318	76,738
無形固定資産	Intangible assets			
ソフトウェア	Software	743,938	568,892	5,070
のれん	Goodwill	628,015	557,156	4,966
その他	Other	21,333	21,070	187
無形固定資産合計	Total intangible assets	1,393,287	1,147,118	10,224
投資その他の資産	Investments and other assets			
投資有価証券	Investment securities	1,727,021	1,972,324	17,580
退職給付に係る資産	Net defined benefit asset	—	445,526	3,971
繰延税金資産	Deferred tax assets	802,080	645,881	5,757
その他	Other	993,858	1,017,250	9,067
貸倒引当金	Allowance for doubtful accounts	(760)	(760)	(6)
投資その他の資産合計	Total investments and other assets	3,522,200	4,080,223	36,368
固定資産合計	Total non-current assets	13,649,484	13,836,660	123,332
資産合計	Total assets	48,193,141	50,910,410	453,787
負債の部	Liabilities			
流動負債	Current liabilities			
買掛金	Accounts payable-trade	1,857,736	2,172,776	19,366
未払法人税等	Income taxes payable	1,348,651	1,514,718	13,501
賞与引当金	Provision for bonuses	409,504	405,979	3,618
株主優待引当金	Provision for shareholders' benefits	54,699	56,086	499
その他	Other	2,501,241	2,375,908	21,177
流動負債合計	Total current liabilities	6,171,832	6,525,469	58,164
固定負債	Non-current liabilities			
退職給付に係る負債	Net defined benefit liability	376,300	341,107	3,040
その他	Other	83,186	66,023	588
固定負債合計	Total non-current liabilities	459,486	407,130	3,628
負債合計	Total liabilities	6,631,318	6,932,599	61,793
純資産の部	Net assets			
株主資本	Shareholders' equity			
資本金	Capital stock	7,205,864	7,205,864	64,229
資本剰余金	Capital surplus	6,892,421	6,892,184	61,433
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	34,913,265	37,846,792	337,345
自己株式	Treasury shares	(5,975,221)	(6,987,122)	(62,279)
株主資本合計	Total shareholders' equity	43,036,330	44,957,719	400,728
その他の包括利益累計額	Accumulated other comprehensive income			
その他有価証券評価差額金	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	299,504	351,354	3,131
土地再評価差額金	Revaluation reserve for land	(1,005,325)	(1,005,325)	(8,960)
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign currency translation adjustment	245,875	243,250	2,168
退職給付に係る調整累計額	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(1,576,594)	(1,172,407)	(10,450)
その他の包括利益累計額合計	Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(2,036,539)	(1,583,128)	(14,111)
非支配株主持分	Non-controlling interests	562,031	603,219	5,376
純資産合計	Total net assets	41,561,822	43,977,810	391,994
負債純資産合計	Total liabilities and net assets	48,193,141	50,910,410	453,787

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=112.19円で換算しております。 Note: 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥112.19=U.S.\$1.00.

4. 連結損益計算書・連結包括利益計算書
Consolidated Statements of Income and
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

		千円 in ¥ Thousand		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2016	2017	2017
売上高	Net sales	51,585,970	55,234,933	\$ 492,333
売上原価	Cost of sales	40,674,685	43,762,670	390,076
売上総利益	Gross profit	10,911,285	11,472,263	102,257
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses			
給料及び手当	Salaries and allowances	1,872,945	1,766,713	15,747
賞与引当金繰入額	Provision for bonuses	19,273	18,671	166
退職給付費用	Retirement benefit expenses	78,543	73,307	653
福利厚生費	Welfare expenses	464,350	470,075	4,189
賃借料	Rent expenses	356,196	365,695	3,259
減価償却費	Depreciation	128,644	124,275	1,107
研究開発費	Research and development expenses	263,932	147,201	1,312
株主優待引当金繰入額	Provision of allowance for shareholders' benefits	28,937	29,232	260
貸倒引当金繰入額	Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	3,502	901	8
その他	Other	1,316,192	1,302,691	11,611
販売費及び一般管理費合計	Total selling, general and administrative expenses	4,532,518	4,298,766	38,316
営業利益	Operating profit	6,378,766	7,173,497	63,940
営業外収益	Non-operating income			
受取利息	Interest income	13,516	4,007	35
受取配当金	Dividend income	38,895	32,921	293
保険配当金	Dividend income of insurance	71,701	87,954	783
その他	Other	32,314	28,554	254
営業外収益合計	Total non-operating income	156,427	153,438	1,367
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses			
為替差損	Foreign exchange losses	41,445	11,963	106
支払手数料	Commission fee	5,269	3,009	26
租税公課	Taxes and dues	12,115	9,096	81
事務所移転費用	Office transfer expenses	18,872	—	—
その他	Other	1,427	1,980	17
営業外費用合計	Total non-operating expenses	79,130	26,050	232
経常利益	Ordinary profit	6,456,063	7,300,886	65,076
特別利益	Extraordinary income			
固定資産売却益	Gain on sales of non-current assets	—	6,225	55
投資有価証券売却益	Gain on sales of investment securities	80,723	963	8
その他	Other	42	—	—
特別利益合計	Total extraordinary income	80,765	7,189	64
特別損失	Extraordinary losses			
投資有価証券評価損	Loss on valuation of investment securities	341,791	—	—
減損損失	Impairment loss	593,916	162,594	1,449
関係会社整理損	Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates	—	69,760	621
早期割増退職金等	Early extra retirement payments	—	94,104	838
その他	Other	51	—	—
特別損失合計	Total extraordinary losses	935,758	326,459	2,909
税金等調整前当期純利益	Profit before income taxes	5,601,070	6,981,616	62,230
法人税、住民税及び事業税	Income taxes-current	2,313,727	2,399,405	21,386
法人税等調整額	Income taxes-deferred	76,937	(42,416)	(378)
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	2,390,665	2,356,989	21,008
当期純利益	Profit	3,210,405	4,624,626	41,221
非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	100,032	81,011	722
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to owners of parent	3,110,372	4,543,615	40,499
当期純利益	Profit	3,210,405	4,624,626	41,221
その他の包括利益	Other comprehensive income			
その他有価証券評価差額金	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	54,946	51,849	462
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign currency translation adjustment	(151,545)	1,023	9
退職給付に係る調整額	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(884,798)	404,187	3,602
その他の包括利益合計	Total other comprehensive income	(981,397)	457,059	4,073
包括利益	Comprehensive income	2,229,007	5,081,686	45,295
親会社株主に係る包括利益	Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	2,129,948	4,997,026	44,540
非支配株主に係る包括利益	Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	99,059	84,660	754

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル＝112.19円で換算しております。 Note： 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥112.19=U.S.\$1.00.

5. 連結株主資本等変動計算書
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

前連結会計年度（自 2015年 4月 1日 至 2016年 3月 31日）

百万円

項目	株主資本					その他の包括利益累計額					非支配株主 持分	純資産 合計
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	自己株式	株主資本 合計	その他 有価証券 評価差額金	土地再評価 差額金	為替換算 調整勘定	退職給付に 係る調整 累計額	その他の 包括利益 累計額合計		
2015年 4月 1日 残高	7,205	6,892	33,275	(4,088)	43,285	244	(1,005)	396	(691)	(1,056)	478	42,707
当期変動額												
剰余金の配当	—	—	(1,472)	—	(1,472)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,472)
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	—	—	3,110	—	3,110	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,110
自己株式の取得	—	—	—	(1,887)	(1,887)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,887)
自己株式の処分	—	0	—	0	0	—	—	—	—	—	—	0
その他	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額 (純額)	—	—	—	—	—	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(896)
当期変動額合計	—	0	1,637	(1,886)	(248)	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(1,145)
2016年 3月 31日 残高	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561

当連結会計年度（自 2016年 4月 1日 至 2017年 3月 31日）

百万円

項目	株主資本					その他の包括利益累計額					非支配株主 持分	純資産 合計
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	自己株式	株主資本 合計	その他 有価証券 評価差額金	土地再評価 差額金	為替換算 調整勘定	退職給付に 係る調整 累計額	その他の 包括利益 累計額合計		
2016年 4月 1日 残高	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561
当期変動額												
剰余金の配当	—	—	(1,609)	—	(1,609)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,609)
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	—	—	4,543	—	4,543	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,543
自己株式の取得	—	—	—	(1,011)	(1,011)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,011)
自己株式の処分	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
その他	—	(0)	(0)	—	(0)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(0)
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額 (純額)	—	—	—	—	—	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	494
当期変動額合計	—	(0)	2,933	(1,011)	1,921	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	2,415
2017年 3月 31日 残高	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977

The previous consolidated fiscal year (from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016)

in ¥ million

Item Name	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income					Noncontrolling interests	Total net assets
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for- sale securities	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasureme nts of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2015	7,205	6,892	33,275	(4,088)	43,285	244	(1,005)	396	(691)	(1,056)	478	42,707
Changes of items during period	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(1,472)	—	(1,472)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,472)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	3,110	—	3,110	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,110
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(1,887)	(1,887)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,887)
Disposal of treasury shares	—	0	—	0	0	—	—	—	—	—	—	0
Other	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(896)
Total changes of items during period	—	0	1,637	(1,886)	(248)	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(1,145)
Balance as of March 31, 2016	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561

The current consolidated fiscal year (from April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017)

in ¥ million

Item Name	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income					Noncontrolling interests	Total net assets
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for- sale securities	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasureme nts of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2016	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561
Changes of items during period	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(1,609)	—	(1,609)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,609)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	4,543	—	4,543	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,543
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(1,011)	(1,011)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,011)
Disposal of treasury shares	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other	—	(0)	(0)	—	(0)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(0)
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	494
Total changes of items during period	—	(0)	2,933	(1,011)	1,921	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	2,415
Balance as of March 31, 2017	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977

6. 連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

		千円 in ¥ Thousand		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2016	2017	2017
I 営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities			
税金等調整前当期純利益	Profit before income taxes	5,601,070	6,981,616	\$ 62,230
減価償却費	Depreciation	413,442	424,028	3,779
減損損失	Impairment loss	593,916	162,594	1,449
のれん償却額	Amortization of goodwill	112,108	69,212	616
賞与引当金の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	28,952	(3,520)	(31)
役員賞与引当金の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in provision for directors' bonuses	(51,300)	—	—
貸倒引当金の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	3,502	568	5
株主優待引当金の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase(decrease) in provision for shareholder benefit program	5,809	1,387	12
退職給付に係る負債の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability	(639,267)	102,588	914
受取利息及び受取配当金	Interest and dividend income	(52,411)	(36,929)	(329)
投資有価証券評価損益 ()は益)	Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities	341,791	—	—
リース債権及びリース投資資産の増減額 ()は増加)	Net decrease (increase) in lease receivables and investment assets	85,944	(4,133)	(36)
売上債権の増減額 ()は増加)	Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	(1,662,888)	(456,429)	(4,068)
たな卸資産の増減額 ()は増加)	Decrease (increase) in inventories	27,278	(39,267)	(350)
その他の流動資産の増減額 ()は増加)	Decrease (increase) in other current assets	(38,873)	(57,321)	(510)
その他投資等の増減額 ()は増加)	Decrease(increase) in other investments	2,418	(5,278)	(47)
仕入債務の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	432,261	315,360	2,810
未払消費税等の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	(451,363)	(204,534)	(1,823)
その他の流動負債の増減額 ()は減少)	Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	362,250	190,372	1,696
その他	Other, net	(87,580)	(4,458)	(39)
小計	Subtotal	5,027,060	7,435,858	66,279
利息及び配当金の受取額	Interest and dividend income received	50,893	37,870	337
法人税等の還付額	Income taxes refund	6,435	—	—
法人税等の支払額	Income taxes paid	(2,779,924)	(2,358,357)	(21,021)
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,304,465	5,115,370	45,595
II 投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities			
定期預金の預入による支出	Payments into time deposits	(4,080,000)	(2,113,657)	(18,839)
定期預金の払戻による収入	Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	4,080,000	4,080,000	36,366
有価証券の償還による収入	Proceeds from redemption of securities	1,000,000	—	—
有形固定資産の取得による支出	Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(120,061)	(108,272)	(965)
無形固定資産の取得による支出	Purchase of intangible assets	(438,398)	(180,543)	(1,609)
事業譲受による支出	Payments for transfer of business	(416,916)	—	—
投資有価証券の取得による支出	Purchase of investment securities	—	(200,000)	(1,782)
投資有価証券の売却による収入	Proceeds from sales of investment securities	259,279	30,392	270
敷金及び保証金の支払いによる支出	Payment for lease and guarantee deposits	(64,721)	(3,327)	(29)
敷金及び保証金の回収による収入	Proceeds from collection of lease and guarantee deposits	52,202	4,713	42
その他	Other, net	(7,405)	(8,768)	(78)
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	263,979	1,500,537	13,374
III 財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities			
配当金の支払額	Cash dividends paid	(1,472,571)	(1,609,827)	(14,349)
非支配株主への配当金の支払額	Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(15,265)	(41,971)	(374)
自己株式の取得による支出	Purchase of treasury shares	(1,887,576)	(1,011,900)	(9,019)
自己株式の売却による収入	Proceeds from sales of treasury shares	898	—	—
その他	Other, net	(89,060)	(28,832)	(256)
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(3,463,574)	(2,692,532)	(23,999)
IV 現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額	Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(92,587)	9,556	85
V 現金及び現金同等物の増減額 ()は減少)	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(987,717)	3,932,931	35,055
VI 現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	21,930,494	20,942,776	186,672
VII 現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	20,942,776	24,875,708	221,728

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=112.19円で換算しております。 Note : 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥112.19=U.S.\$1.00.

会社概要

2017年3月31日現在(特に記載のないもの)

商号	株式会社 NSD
本社	東京都千代田区神田淡路町二丁目101番
支社	大阪支社、名古屋支社
事業所	福岡事業所
設立	1969年4月8日
資本金	7,205,864,914 円
役員構成*	代表取締役社長 今 城 義 和
	取締役専務執行役員 前 川 秀 志
	取締役常務執行役員 新 野 章 生
	取締役常務執行役員 矢 本 理
	取締役(社外取締役) 小 川 昭 一
	取締役(社外取締役) 山 下 公 央
	常勤監査役 近 藤 潔
	監査役(社外監査役) 小 野 功
	監査役(社外監査役) 川 島 貴 志
	常務執行役員 川 内 達 夫
	常務執行役員 清 田 聡
	常務執行役員 小 松 昭 隆
	常務執行役員 戸 村 敦 雄
	常務執行役員 松 井 孝
	執行役員 穴 井 明 彦
	執行役員 井 辻 豊
	執行役員 黄 川 田 英 隆
	執行役員 権 藤 恭 子
	執行役員 佐 々 木 基 好
	執行役員 品 川 肇
	執行役員 志 村 利 也
	執行役員 鈴 木 信 二
	執行役員 鈴 木 正 彦
	執行役員 広 滝 直 樹
	執行役員 八 木 清 公

株式数	発行可能株式総数	200,000,000株
	発行済株式の総数	48,172,160株
	自己株式の総数	5,255,654株

大株主	日本トラスティ・サービス信託銀行株式会社
(※自己株式及び従業員持株会を除く)	IPC株式会社
	日本マスタートラスト信託銀行株式会社
	野村信託銀行株式会社
	有限会社KDアソシエイツ

株主数	21,258名 (前期末 21,658名)
上場証券取引所	東京証券取引所 市場第一部
従業員数	連結 3,315名 (前期末 3,522名)
	単独 2,967名 (前期末 3,100名)

関係会社	㈱NSDビジネスイノベーション
	㈱NMシステムズ
	㈱FSK
	㈱シェアホルダーズ・リレーションサービス
	㈱NSDリアルエステートサービス
	NSD International, Inc.
	北京仁本新動科技有限公司
	日本RXテクノロジー㈱
	成都仁本新動科技有限公司

免責事項:

本ファクトブックは、当社及び当グループ会社の業績に関する情報の提供を目的としたものであり、当社及び当グループ会社の株式の購入や売却を勧誘するものではありません。本レポート利用の結果生じたいかなる損害についても、当社は一切責任を負いません。また、本レポートの無断での複製、転送等を行わないようお願い致します。

CORPORATE PROFILE

As of March 31, 2017 (unless otherwise noted)

Name of Company:	NSD CO., LTD.
Head Office:	2-101, Kanda-awajicho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo JAPAN
Branch Offices:	Osaka Branch, Nagoya Branch
Other Offices:	Fukuoka Office
Foundation:	April 8, 1969
Capital:	7,205,864,914 yen
Directors, Auditors and Executive Officers*	President & CEO Yoshikazu Imajo
	Director, Senior Managing Executive Officer Hideshi Maekawa
	Director, Managing Executive Officer Akio Shinno
	Director, Managing Executive Officer Osamu Yamoto
	Outside Director Shoichi Ogawa
	Outside Director Kimiyou Yamashita
	Audit & Supervisory Board Member Kiyoshi Kondo
	Audit & Supervisory Board Member(Outside) Isao Ono
	Audit & Supervisory Board Member(Outside) Takashi Kawashima
	Managing Executive Officer Tatsuo Kawauchi
	Managing Executive Officer Satoshi Kiyota
	Managing Executive Officer Masataka Komatsu
	Managing Executive Officer Atsuo Tomura
	Managing Executive Officer Takashi Matsui
	Executive Officer Akihiko Anai
	Executive Officer Yutaka Itsuji
	Executive Officer Hidetaka Kikawada
	Executive Officer Kyoko Gondo
	Executive Officer Kiyoshi Sasaki
	Executive Officer Hajime Shinagawa
	Executive Officer Toshiya Shimura
	Executive Officer Shinji Suzuki
	Executive Officer Masahiko Suzuki
	Executive Officer Naoki Hirotaki
	Executive Officer Kiyokimi Yagi

Number of Shares:	Authorized:	200,000,000
	Outstanding:	48,172,160
	Treasury stocks:	5,255,654

Major Shareholders:	Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd.
* Treasury stocks and Employee Stock Ownership Association are excluded.	IPC Co., Ltd.
	The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd.
	The Nomura Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.
	KD Associates, Ltd.

Number of Shareholders:	21,258 (As of March 31, 2016 21,658)
Stock Listing:	Tokyo Stock Exchange, 1st Section
Number of Employees:	Consolidated 3,315 (As of March 31, 2016 3,522)
	Non-Consolidated 2,967 (As of March 31, 2016 3,100)

Affiliated Companies:	Business Innovation Co., Ltd.
	NMsystems CO., LTD.
	FSK CO., LTD.
	Shareholders Relation Service, Inc.
	NRS CO., LTD.
	NSD International, Inc.
	Renbenxindong Technology Ltd.
	RX Technology Japan Ltd.
	Chengdu Renbenxindong Technology Ltd.

Disclaimer:

This Fact Book is intended to provide information about the business performance of NSD CO., LTD. and the NSD Group. It is not intended and should not be construed as an inducement to purchase or sell stock in NSD or NSD Group companies. NSD shall in no event be liable for any damages arising out of the use or interpretation of this material. Please refrain from copying, disseminating or distributing this material without the prior consent of NSD.

NSD CO., LTD.
www.nsd.co.jp